142,020,456 newly issued shares of Cepton common stock. GCAC public shareholders received $16.6 million
in the form of 1,660,460 newly issued shares of Cepton common stock, the PIPE Investors received
$59.5 million in the form of 5,950,000 newly issued shares of Cepton common stock, and the Sponsor received
$43.1 million in the form of 4,312,500 newly issued shares of Cepton common stock in exchange for GCAC’s
existing Class B common stock. The following represents the consideration at closing of the Business
Combination:

(in millions)
Share issuance to GCAC shareholders, net of redemptions  $ 16.6
Share issuance to Sponsor   43.1
Share issuance to Legacy Cepton shareholders   1,420.2
Share issuance to PIPE Investors   59.5
Share Consideration at Closing  $ 1,539.4

The value of share consideration issuable at the Closing was determined by application of the Exchange
Ratio of 2.465, which is based on the implied value of $10.00 per share prior to the Business Combination.

The following tables summarize the pro forma Cepton shares of common stock issued and outstanding
immediately after the Business Combination both on an issued and outstanding share and diluted basis:

Issued and Outstanding

Share Basis  Diluted Basis(1)

  Shares  % Owned  Shares  % Owned

Public Shares, net of redemptions  1,660,460 1.1% 1,660,460 1.0%
Sponsor Shares  4,312,500 2.8% 4,312,500 2.7%
Consideration Shares issued in the merger  142,020,456 92.2% 150,000,000 92.6%
Shares issued to PIPE Investors  5,950,000 3.9% 5,950,000 3.7%
Pro Forma common stock at September 30,

2021  153,943,416 100.0% 161,922,960 100.0%

____________

1   Diluted Basis is equal to the issued and outstanding share basis plus the 7,979,544 vested Converted Options.

49

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operation for the nine months ended September 30,
2021 and for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of
GCAC and Legacy Cepton. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on
information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. The
assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying
notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information as additional information becomes available and analyses
are performed. Certain amounts that appear in this section may not sum due to rounding.

50

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(In thousands)

(A)
Legacy
Cepton

(B)
GCAC

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Balance
Sheet

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  7,655 239 172,516   (1)
  —   59,500   (2)
  —   (39,157)  (3)
   (155,896)  (9)  44,857
Short-term investments  8,448 —   8,448
Accounts receivable  775 —   775
Inventories  2,840 —   2,840
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets  5,547 46 3,934   (3)  9,527
Total current assets  25,265 285 40,897   66,447
Cash held in trust account  — 172,516 (172,516)  (1)  —
Property and equipment, net  432 —   432
Other assets  373 —   373
Total assets  26,070 172,801 (131,619)   67,252

Liabilities, convertible preferred

stock, and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  2,143 — —   2,143
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities  2,946 576 (1,617)  (3)  1,905
Current portion of debt  — — —   —
Total current liabilities  5,089 576 (1,617)   4,048

Other long-term liabilities  15 —   15
Warrant Liability  — 13,990 (8,711)  (10) 5,279
Earnout Liability  — — 9,780   (8)  9,780
Total liabilities  5,104 14,566 (548)   19,122

Commitments and contingencies
Legacy Cepton convertible preferred

stock(C)  99,470 — (99,470)  (7)  —
GCAC Class A common stock

subject to possible redemption(C)  — 172,500 (172,500)  (4)  —

Stockholders’ (deficit) equity
GCAC preferred stock(C)  — — —   —
Legacy Cepton common stock(C)  — — —   (5)  —

51

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 — (Continued)

(In thousands)

(A)
Legacy
Cepton

(B)
GCAC

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Balance
Sheet

GCAC Class A common stock(C)   —   —   1   (2)
   2   (4)
   1   (5)
   2   (7)
   (2)  (9)   4
GCAC Class B common stock(C)   —   —   —
Legacy Cepton Class F stock(C)   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   6,115   —   59,499   (2)
   (24,000)  (3)
   (2,497)  (3)
   172,498   (4)
   (1)  (5)
   (14,265)  (6)
   99,468   (7)
   (9,780)  (8)
   8,711   (10)
   (155,894)  (9)   139,894

Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss)   (40)  —   (40)
Retained earnings (accumulated

deficit)   (84,619)  (14,265)  14,265   (6)
   (7,109)  (3)   (91,728)
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (78,504)  (14,265)  140,899   48,130
Total liabilities, convertible

preferred stock, and
stockholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 26,070   172,801   (131,619)   $ 67,252

____________

(A)   Obtained from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Legacy Cepton as of September 30, 2021.
(B)   Obtained from the unaudited balance sheet of GCAC as of September 30, 2021.
(C)   Authorized, issued and outstanding shares for each class of common stock and preferred stock as of September 30,

2021 and on a pro forma basis is as follows:

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

 September 30, 2021  Pro Forma Basis

  Authorized  Issued  Outstanding  Authorized  Issued  Outstanding
Legacy Cepton convertible

preferred stock  22,806,009 21,671,491 21,671,491 — — —

Legacy Cepton common stock  75,000,000 27,507,253 27,507,253 — — —

Legacy Cepton Class F stock  8,402,000 8,372,143 8,372,143 — — —

GCAC preferred stock  1,000,000 — — 5,000,000 — —
GCAC Class A common stock

subject to possible redemption  17,250,000 17,250,000 17,250,000 — — —

GCAC Class A common stock  100,000,000 — — 350,000,000 153,943,416 153,943,416

GCAC Class B common stock  10,000,000 4,312,500 4,312,500 — — —

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED September 30, 2021

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(A)

Legacy
Cepton  (B)

GCAC
(C)

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Income

Statement

Lidar Sensor and Prototype Revenue  $ 1,989   $ —   $ —   $ 1,989

Development Revenue   1,235   —   —   1,235

Total Revenue   3,224   —   —   3,224

Lidar Sensor and Prototype Cost of Revenue   3,053   —   —   3,053

Development Cost of Revenue   3,104   —   —   3,104

Total Cost of Revenue   6,157   —   —   6,157

Gross Margin  $ (2,933)  $ —   $ —   $ (2,933)

Operating expenses

Research and development   14,593   —   —   14,593

Selling, general and administrative   9,992   1,177   —   11,169

Total operating expenses  $ 24,585   $ 1,177   $ —   $ 25,762

Loss from operations  $ (27,518)  $ (1,177)  $ —   $ (28,695)

Income from investments held in Trust Account   —   18   (18)   —

Other expense:

Warrant Transaction costs   —   (293)   293   —

Excess value of UW warrants   —   (1,294)   1,294   —

Unrealized gain/(loss) on FV changes of warrants   —   3,088   (1,808)   1,281

Other income (expense), net   1,098   —   —   1,098

Interest income (expense), net   14   —   —   14

Loss before income taxes   (26,406)   342   (239)   (26,303)

Provision for income taxes   16   —   —   16

Net (loss) income  $ (26,422)  $ 342   $ (239)  $ (26,319)

Other comprehensive loss
Changes in unrealized gain on available-for-sale-

securities   (4)   —   —   (4)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (18)   —   —   (18)

Comprehensive loss  $ (26,444)  $ 342   $ (239)  $ (26,341)

Net loss per common share
Weighted average shares of redeemable common

stock outstanding, basic and diluted   17,250,000   136,693,416   153,943,416

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   $ 0.02   $ (0.17)

Weighted average shares of non-redeemable

common stock outstanding, basic and diluted   27,355,884   4,312,500

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share  $ (0.97)  $ 0.02

____________

(A)   Obtained from the unaudited consolidated statement of operations of Legacy Cepton for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021.

(B)   Derived from GCAC’s unaudited condensed statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2020
(as restated), audited condensed statement of operations for the year ended March 31, 2021 (as restated), and

[…]

(C)   Reflects (i) the elimination of investment income from the Trust Account, (ii) the elimination of warrant transaction
costs and excess value of underwriter warrant charges as the warrant costs are included within the pro forma
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, the earliest period presented, (iii) the reversal of the
unrealized loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities related to Public Warrants recognized in GCAC’s
statement of operations for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021 on the basis of Cepton’s conclusion that
the Public Warrants will be equity instruments after the Business Combination, and (iv) the additional shares of
Cepton common stock to be issued upon completion of the Business Combination, taking into account actual
redemptions.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended

December 31,
2020

Year ended
March 31,

2021
(as restated)  (C)

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Income

Statement  (A)
Legacy Cepton  (B)

GCAC
Lidar Sensor and Prototype Revenue  $ 2,006   $ —   $ —   $ 2,006

Development Revenue   —   —   —   —

Total revenue   2,006   —   —   2,006

Lidar Sensor and Prototype Cost of Revenue   3,746   —   —   3,746

Development Cost of Revenue   —   —   —   —

Total Cost of Revenue   3,746   —   —   3,746

Gross Margin   (1,740)   —   —   (1,740)

Operating expenses

Research and development   11,666   —   —   11,666

Selling, general and administrative   6,170   93   7,109   13,372

Total operating expenses   17,836   93   7,109   25,038

Loss from operations   (19,576)   (93)   (7,109)   (26,778)

Income from investments held in Trust Account   —   6   (6)   —

Other expense:

Warrant Transaction costs   —   (293)   180   (113)

Excess value of UW warrants   —   (1,294)   —   (1,294)

Unrealized gain/(loss) on FV changes of warrants  —   9,936   (6,120)   3,816

Interest income, net   149   —   —   149

Other (income) expense, net   (181)   —   —   (181)

Loss before income taxes   (19,608)   8,262   (13,055)   (24,401)

Provision for income taxes   26   —   —   26

Net (loss) income   (19,634)   8,262   (13,055)   (24,427)

Other comprehensive loss
Changes in unrealized gain on available-for-sale

securities   3   —   —   3

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (11)   —   (11)

Comprehensive loss   (19,642)   8,262   (13,055)   (24,435)

Net loss per common share
Weighted average redeemable common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted   17,250,000   136,693,416   153,943,416

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   $ 0.38   $ (0.16)

Weighted average shares of non-redeemable

common stock outstanding, basic and diluted   27,068,162   4,312,500

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share  $ (0.73)  $ 0.38

____________

(A)   Obtained from the audited consolidated statement of operations of Legacy Cepton for the year ended December 31,
2020.

(B)   Obtained from the audited statement of operations of GCAC for the year ended March 31, 2021 (as restated).
(C)   Reflects the transaction costs incurred by GCAC in 2021 including, but not limited to, advisory fees, legal fees, and